SCHEDULE WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IX, Ohinewairua Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

0 0.75 Part Awarua 4A 3C 4A 1A; coloured blue on plan.
0 4.26 Part Awarua 4A 3C 4A 1B; coloured blue on plan.
1 17.75 Part Awarua 4A 3C 4B 3; coloured sepia on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22344 (S.O. 23672) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of July 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 39/582; D.O. 44/184)

Land Taken for a Metal Pit in Block VII, Tongariro Survey District, Taumarunui County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a metal pit; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 26th day of August 1968.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 31 acres 1 rood 30 perches situated in Block VII, Tongariro Survey District, Wellington R.D., being part Okahukura 8M 2c 2B 2 Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21895 (S.O. 26990) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 20th day of June 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/12/67/6/10; D.O. 92/25/0/15/3/1)

Land Taken for the Development of Water Power (Tongariro Power Scheme) in Block IV, Tongariro Survey District, Block VIII, Puketi Survey District, and Block I, Pihanga Survey District, Taumarunui County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the development of water power (Tongariro power scheme).

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 990 acres situated in the Wellington R.D., and being Waimanu 2D; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22535 (M.L. 4039) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of August 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/12/67/6; D.O. 92/25/0/15/3/3)

Allocating Land Acquired for Railway Purposes near Eureka to the Purposes of Road

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, upon the publication hereof in the Gazette, become road and that the said road shall be under the control of the Waikato County Council and shall be maintained by the said Council in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Council.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land:

3 3 12.9 Part railway land in Proclamation No. 607, situated in Block XII, Komakorau Survey District, Waikato County (S.O. 44331).

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 22335 deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of August 1968.

J. B. GORDON, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(N.Z.R. L.O. 26469/19)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT—SOUTHLAND CONSERVANCY SOUTHLAND COUNTY

Section 1083, Block LIV, Hokonui Survey District: Area, 346 acres 1 rood, more or less (S.O. 7709).

As shown on Plan No. S169/2 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of August 1968.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Forests. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 9/7/180, 6/7/43; L. and S. H.O. 6/5/413)

Reappointing a Director of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 12th day of August 1968

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby reappoints Peter Orr Smellie, Esquire, of Dunedin,

as a director of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand, to hold office during pleasure, for a term of 3 years from the 23rd day of August 1968.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 39/4/11)

Declaring Road in Block XI, Whakamaru Survey District, Taupo County to be County Road

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 23rd day of July 1968

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of Pokuru Road, situated in Block XI, Whakamaru Survey District, Taupo County, commencing at the south-eastern corner of Section 18, Block XI, Whakamaru the south-eastern corner of Section 18, Block XI, Whakamaru Survey District, and thence proceeding in a north-westerly direction generally for a distance of approximately 150 chains and terminating at the northern corner of Section 13, Block XI, Whakamaru Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plans marked M.O.W. 22309 (S.O. 44296) and M.O.W. 22308 (S.O. 44295) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B and B-C respectively.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 35/753; D.O. 27/2)